== IE i K I3

PARTS LIST
IN—Y1) Z K
DCN Series

@ SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.



INDEX

Pages

B, ST S oo e . &
FACE PLATE. BED COVER

EARRBETFER oo 3 4
ARM TOP COVER, TENSION GUIDE

T%tﬂ%%% .......................................................... 5, 6
ROOPER TENSION, LOOPER THRAD GUIDE

SHEDS I EYUHL SHHEETE  cccceccccriicisiitiiitiiieieiirante it 7. 8
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK, FEED DRIVING CAM, NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME

-tﬁs 7—')-55% ............................................................ g, 10
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLY

o Ly )< PP PPPPPPP 11,12
PRESSER BAR LIFTER

B e e e e e e ea e an s eaneae e ens 3
BED SHAFT

TREUBME  ---eceeeeeeterr ettt st -~ 15,16
FEED MECHANISM )

JL—i3—_ % 5|EREFE L eeeeeeseeeeeecieesasieesesseessesentiataaratanaasiaoans 17,18
ROOPER SPREADER DRIVING MECHANISM

T—5—AYHE (L) R PR RIS 19,20
PULLER FEED MECHANISM "UPPER™ """ """ """ :
J—5—2YBH () oo
PULLER FEED MECHANISM J.LOWERJ ............................................... ,
FRBEAT cevcreecnmcrmianiaieann. R D LT 23,24
ACCESSORIES 1

SFIRI 2. civonimnnnens susmmin sesiasmy SR BUNS SASH SYR RIS SHEE LR IR ISR GRS S 25,26
ACCESSORIES 2

BUFELL  cooe e memeeeseeeeeeeeeteni e e etiiiea sttt 27

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE






iR, )T —hiN—

FACE PLATE, BED COVER
No. | M@&ES | I~ |Z|Z| QTY @ B PARTS NAME
PARTSNof || T ||~
1 | 23802 w | x| x| x| % 1 Hix FACE PLATE
2 | 15038 * | x| x| %] % 2 | @RI A FACE PLATE CUSHION 'NEOPRENE'
3 | 20009 o . 1 EiRlFhEE FACE PLATE HINGE STUD
4 | 20096 x| x| %] x| % 2 | @R FACE PLATE STUD
5 | 4098 N 2 mHEZE bl SCREW M4X0.7 L=3.3
6 | 11044 " N T R 2 miRiEhitoHhl SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.5
7 | 20007 P P I I 1 mikldt FACE PLATE HINGE BAR SPRING
8 | 20008 NN 1 mH&(E4a1k 1R FACE PLATE HINGE BAR SPRING SUPPORT
9 | 20171 w | k| x| x| % 3 | P—ALTLE ARM HEAD PLUG
10 | 1437 x| k| * | k| 1 FAIHhuTF(1/4) OIL CUP (1/4™)
11 | 23615C N N T I 1 FHEAN(THIN b} LOOPER THREAD TUBE COVER COMPLETE
12 | 23338 * ] k[ o] x| % 1 H£EXEANATHAA—1kH ()| SCREW M5X0.8 L=7.4(UPPER)
13 | 37008 | x| k| x| = 1 FERANATH—1kRaL(T)| FACE PLATE SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=25.0(LOWER)
14 | 23311 | k| * | —]— 1 RyFE@AI— BED COVER
15 | 23312 w | x| % | x| % 2 Ry RHREH/ A—1HRL SCREW 7.85X20 L=14
16 | 23831 x| x| x| x| % 1 F—LEh/\— ARM SIDE COVER
17 | 8040 x| x| x| x| % 4 | Hhi—-gidHht SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
18 | 23313C 3 R B 1 S EhNR—yk BED COVER COMPLETE
19 | 23313 x| k| x| x| % 1 S —hHi—(X) BED COVER (LARGE)
20 | 23314 wo | w | w | % | % 1 A —HAFER(E) BED COVER SLIDE BAR (LEFT)
21 | 23315 T . 3 | toht SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.3
22 | 23314 k| k| k| o* 1 ) F—HARR(R) BED COVER SLIDE BAR (RIGHT)
23 | 23315 x| k] x| x| % 3 |1kt SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.3
24 | 23316 x| k| x| x| % 1 woHhlt SCREW 3/32X56 L=3.0
25 | 23334 x| x| x| —]— 1 §HRREH/ — BED PLATE (LEFT) GUARD
26 | 8064 x| x] x| —|—| 2 |#ERiRH/ I —1LHRC SCREW 11/64X40 L=4.0
27 | 23333 x| x| x| == 1 SHR R IR BED PLATE (LEFT)
28 | 8060 A ENENENE 2 SR 2 4R (A LD SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
29 | 12418 IR ENE 2 | IR () LHRL SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0
30 | 21108 x| —=]=]=]=] 1 # iR THROAT PLATE
23443 —|*x|=|*]|=] 1 |8 &(1-3/8) THROAT PLATE (1-3/8)
23714 —| = *| =] % 1 & |w(1/4-1-1/4) THROAT PLATE (1/4-1-1/4)
31 | 23335 x| x| x| —=]—=] 3 §t ik SCREW 3/16X32 L=7.4
23335 —| =] =] *|* 4 | &Rk SCREW 3/16X32 L=7.4
32 | 23332 x| %] % | —|— 1 ~yF kiR BED PLATE (RIGHT)
33 | 12418 | x| k| ok | % 4 1kl SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0
34 | 20211 * | k| x| —]|— 1 HLReEY FEED REGULATING STUD
35 | 20213 ¥l k| *x =)= 1 BLRIZFT YT FEED REGULATING STUD SPRING
36 | 20210 * | x| %] —]|— 1 HLARa 1+ E FEED REGULATING STUD SOCKET
37 | 100914 *| x| x| —=|—=| 2 | isHfal SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.7
38 | 106874 *| %] x| == 1 1E cup
39 | 23313-1 | * | % | =] x| * 1 T —h—(N) BED COVER (SMALL)
40 | 23317 S N I 1 VAV R PRt BED COVER HINGE BAR SPRING
41 | 23318 | k| | x| % 1 P A—ThiBzix BED COVER HINGE BAR SPRING SUPPORT
42 | 12418 * | x| *® ] o« | % 2 EHRL SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0




ik REFHEE
ARM TOP COVER, TENSION, THREAD GUIDE

29

&30

31
32

37




LAR L ARER T EIR

ARM TOP COVER, TENSION, THRAD GUIDE

No.| #m#ES | |~ || X | & | QTY & B PARTS NAME
PARTS No/ Nl B
1 | 20018C ¥ | = =] =1 = 1 +EHEF NEEDLE THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
20018C — | %= *| = 2 +RAF NEEDLE THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
20018C — | = x| =] =* 4 LHEF 4 NEEDLE THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
2 | 153672 x| == =1 = 1 T &3FEBFO—LvbFvh | NEEDLE THREAD TENSION REGULATOR THUMB NUT
153672 —| x| =] * | = 2 +F&#FBFo—Lvk+vb | NEEDLE THREAD TENSION REGULATOR THUMB NUT
153672 —| =] | = = 4 +%AFO—LybFyr | NEEDLE THREAD TENSION REGULATOR THUMB NUT
3 | 20021 e e 1 FRBFFur THUMB NUT
20021 —| x| = x| = 2 HRAFF ok THUMB NUT
20021 — = % = = 4 FRABFuk THUMB NUT
4 | 143657 «| == =1 - 1 AT T S THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING
143657 — x| = = = 2 BEATITES THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING
143657 — | =] *| =] % 4 A TR THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING
5 | 20024 x| =] =] =1 — 1 AESP (XA THREAD TENSION SPRING
20024 — x| = x| = 2 BESP(XKLRA) THREAD TENSION SPRING
20024 — | = *| =] = 4 BESP(ARR) THREAD TENSION SPRING
6 | 20020 | == =] - 1 #—m THREAD TENSION RELEASE DISK
20020 — x| =1 % | = 2 | A—m THREAD TENSION RELEASE DISK
20020 — =% = * 4 #L—m THREAD TENSION RELEASE DISK
7 | 20019 x| —|—| =] = 2 HFm TENSION DISC
20019 — | *x| =1 % | — 4 FFM TENSION DISC
20019 —| =] %] = =% 8 | BH¥m TENSION DISC
8 | 150326 ¥ | == =] — 1 FHRBEFERE THREAD TENSION STUD
150326 —| x| = = | = 2 LRBFEE THREAD TENSION STUD
150326 — | =] x| = % 4 FHRBFEE THREAD TENSION STUD
9 | 20025 ¥ | —| =] =] = 1 RBFELRB THREAD GUIDE
20025 — | x| —=| x| = 2 HRIAFELRE THREAD GUIDE
20025 — =1 %] =] = 4 RBFERB THREAD GUIDE
10 | 20029 * | === - 1 R iHE TENSION RELEASING PIN
20029 — | *| = * | — 2 %2 5HE TENSION RELEASING PIN
20029 — =] *] =] = 4 :iHE TENSION RELEASING PIN
11 | 6603 | x| x| x| % 4 LRt SCREW 9/64X40 L=19
12 | 20054 | x| x| = | % 1 THABT (L)
13 16031-01 | * | »| *| %= | = 2 THHRETEDHRLE
14 | 23803 w | x| x| % 1 iR ARM TOP COVER
15 | 23832 | | x| x| = 1 o TAVE DI ARM TOP COVER GASKET
16 | 20030 [ x| x| x| x 2 £ L5HEIT NEEDLE THREAD TENSION BRACKET
17 | 37269 * kx| x| % 3 W 5H8ZIEHAL | SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0
18 | 4514 * | x| x| % | * 2 2D DHEHIE AR RETAINING RING
19 | 20035 C I I O 1 BRYRATYY SPRING
20 | 20036 ok | x| % | % 1 [Tz hs— COLLAR
21 | 4098 w | x| x| ok | x 2 IR HhS5—1khiall | SCREW M4X0.7 L=3.3
22 | 20026 | x| x| x| % 1 £ HeH NEEDLE THREAD TENSION RELEASE ROD
23 | 23839 | x| x| x| % 1 BRAyRRT STUD SCREW
24 | 20031 P I O e 1 58 NEEDLE THREAD TENSION RELEASE ROD LEVER
25 | 23840 IR RN 1 R HHBRRD HINGE SCREW
26 [ 8020-01 | x| % | =| = | = 1 R HHEE PIN
27 | 20033 | x| x| x| % 1 £REHB A s i— ROD LEVER STOPPER
28 | 23350 x| k| x| x| * 1 B2k i—itohal HINGE SCREW M3X0.5 L=75
29 | 20050 R I e e 1 ERHREE NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (ARM TOP)
30 | 50154 | o | x| x| % 1 ERREETVE NUT
31 | 23825 ¥ | k[ x| x| * 1 F—L k&8 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
32 | 20053 P I S R 1 F—LEiRBEER WASHER
33 | 6025 * | x| x| x| =% 1 7—Lt&EiE SCREW 11/64x40 L=12.0
34 | 23823 O I O I 1 EHAEARE () NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
35 | 23825 x| x| x| x| % 1 A ERAK (R NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
36 | 6025 x| x| x| % | * 1 EAREAREEDHRC SCREW 11/64x40 L=12.0
37 | 23824 x| x| x| x| % 1 HERE LLEA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE




TRFFEEK
LOOPER TENSION , THREAD GUIDE




TREIAFER

LOOPER TENSION, LOOPER THRAD GUIDE
No. | B&&ES | slsl| 5| 5| QT e PARTS NAME
PARTS No. ol e
1 | 12418 * | x| x| x| = 1 IL—i—HREALEHRL SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0
2 | 20053 w | x| x| x| x 1 ——HEBARIET v v— WASHER FOR 20048
3 | 20228 | x| x| % | = 1 IL—i—4%ER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
4 | 12418 * | %[ % | *x | % 1 THRE#LEOHRL SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0
5 | 23340 x| x| x| x| * 1 T 5B LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ' UNDER COVER’
6 | 20351 w | k| x| x| x 1 THRXFE LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ROD
7 | 100914 x| x| % | x| % 1 THREFIEOHRL SCREW 11/64X40 |=8.7
8 | 23339 w | x| x| x| % 1 THiE LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ' RT’
9 | 20053 x| x| x| % | * 1 THREILEDY4— WASHER
10 | 12418 P I R - 1 THREIERL SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0
11 | 20223C | =] =| =} = 1 T4HBEF 4 LOOPER THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
— | *x| =] = | - 2 THEFF 4 LOOPER THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
— =] *| =] % 4 TH#AF 4 LOOPER THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
12 | 38014 # | =| =} =1 — 1 FTAAFHRE LOOPER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
— x| =] x|~ 2 THRBFLRH LOOPER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
— =] ®x] =] = 4 THRBFRE LOOPER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
13 | 20223 S I I e 1 TRiFTFE LOOPER THREAD TENSION STUD
— | x| =] = | - 2 ThREFE LOOPER THREAD TENSION STUD
— = %] =1 % 4 THRFFE LOOPER THREAD TENSION STUD
14 | 20224 x| == =1 - 2 THiEFm TENSION DISC
— | *x|—=] %] = 4 THREFL TENSION DISC
—| = *| = = 8 T4#AFm TENSION DISC
151 20226-02 | *|—|—| — | — 1 BEZXTILT(T) TENSION SPRING
—| x| = = | - 2 BEZXT) 5 (TF) TENSION SPRING
— = x| =] * 4 BEZATIT(F) TENSION SPRING
16 | 20225 E R I I B 1 THREFFvE THUMB NUT
— x| = * | - 2 THRBFFHvE THUMB NUT
— = *| — | * 4 TR\ FHE THUMB NUT




$H@IS O EYVNL, HHELE
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK, FEED DRIVING CAM, NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME




IO EYDL EERLIE

NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK, FEED DRIVING CAM, NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME

No. | BE@ &S | |~ |~ |Z|Z| QTY L PARTS NAME
PARTS No. ST N
1 | 23830 * | k| x| x| = 1 ST T RS SCREW 3/16X32 L=7.6
2 | 23821 x| x| x| x| x 1 SHEITIF TR WASHER
3 | 23807 " I I I 1 3= i NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK COMPLETE
4 | 20105-A x| k| x| %] * 2 HiFEISIBRIVE BEARING (WITHOUT HOLE)
5 | 10726 | x| x| *| % 1 $HEEI9E S OIL WICK
6 | 23805 I O I N 1 1549 %-avh A NEEDLE BAR CRANK
7 | 23806 | x| x| % | i HEIS O NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
8 | 10828 L N 2 F18: 2Ar Merl w5 A1 M SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.0
9 | 20172 x| x| x| x| x 1 F—LT L RUBBER OIL STOPPER
10 | 141146 s | w | % | x| % 1 @Rl SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.7
11 | 19416 P N N [ 1 HHHRLC SCREW 1/4X28 L=14.0
12 | 23818 x| x| | % 1 LIATYL (R BALL BEARING (FRONT)
14 | 23812 * | x| & | x| % 1 EYhLhS— COLLAR
15 | 70175 ok ] | %] x 2 J1d5% =1 M SET SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.8
16 | 23842 sl k| k| x| % 1 HEENESHOVRE VA S | OIL WICK
17 | 23829 # | % | x| x| % 1 HEEREHOVFE LY HINGE STUD
18 | 23819 * | k| x| k| ok 1 HERAETHL DRIVING CONNECTION COMPLETE
19 | 23820 * | x| x| k| % 1 Z—FILARFYY NEEDLE BEARING
20 | 23828 * ] x| x| x| x 1 HEEAESNR DRIVING ARM
21 | 30066 IRAEIEAE 2 ERh sl PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.0
22 | 18645 AR AR TERE 1 T SEZERQL TV NUT M5X0.8
23 | 20075C | x| x| x| 1 EYLTE-EYAHLGE) FEED DRIVING FLANGE AND CAM COMPLETE
24 | 11090 * | x| x| x| x 1 EUHAL(EAT) FEED DRIVING CAM
26 | 11096 P I I e 2 | ZYALBESHIHEIEOHL PINCH SCREW 3/16X32 L=11.0
27 | 11095 * | k| ox| x| % 1 EYHLBEEIR FEED ECCENTRIC FRICTION GIB
28 | 20075 w | x| | %] 1 F¥EUALEE FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE
29 | 2067 * | x| k| | % 2 HLWEFRBROAL SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0
30 | 11097 wl k| x| x| % 2 EYhLETESAFH— PACKING (BRASS)
31 | 11093 s | x| x| x| % 1 i@ RHRL SCREW 3/16X32 L=105
32 | 11094 w | o | k| x| % 1 wEHRl SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5
33 | 20040 x| x| | x| x 1 LEXYBEHOES REGULATING STUD CAP
34 | 8009 s | ow| % | | = 1 Rl SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=75
35 | 23836 | k| k| x| 1 A7yl SPRING
36 | 8103 | | % | %] % 1 fld.o% =118 SCREW 11/64X40 L=3.5
37 | 23835 we | %] x| x| % 1 LEXEYIREE Y7 5vb REGULATING BRACKET
38 | 23813 w | e | e | %] 1 LU PIN
39 | 11098 x| x| x| x| x 1 BEEHL FEED DRIVING EGCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISK
40 | 11099 * | x| *x| x| x 1 BLYUTZRTYY SPRING
41 | 11100 | x| k| x| x| 1 |y COLLAR
42 | 10566 x| x| *| %] % 2 BLUTIEHRL SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
43 | 23826 * ok | k| x] % 1 g 3t NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
44 | 10726 PN [ I ey 1 SHEEmEHN OIL WICK
45 | 416193 * | k| ok x| % 2 St PINCH SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.6
46 | 201188 w [ ow | % | % * 1 . 5% 18 SET SCREW 3/16X32 L=3.6
47 | 20111 x| x| x| x| x 1 JINLMER(E) FELT HOLDER (UPPER)
48 | 23290 * | == =]= 1 s NEEDLE BAR
23809 — % | x| x| % 1 % NEEDLE BAR
49 | 20112 | | x| x| 1 JTILMEBE (F) FELT HOLDER (LOWER)
50 | 23383 — x| =] *|- 1 gt #(1-3/8) NEEDLE HOLDER(1-3/8)
23674 N [ e 1 §+ ®(1/4-1-1/4) NEEDLE HOLDER(1/4-1-1/4)
51 | 23295 * | =] =] == 1 $ 1HRl SCREW 9/64X40 L=4.8
23379 — | x| =] %] - 2 #t HHL SCREW 9/64X40 L=3.9
23379 S (N [ e 4 8t iEHl SCREW 9/64X40 L=3.9
52 | N1822 * | =] =1=1= 1 $t DVX57#22 NEEDLE DV X 57 #22
N1822 — %[ =f*]=] 2 $t DVX57#22 NEEDLE DV X 57 #22
N1822 — =] x| =] =* 4 $t DVX57#22 NEEDLE DV X 57 #22
53 | 23808 | % | %] x| % 1 Hixts NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
54 | 10597 P O N 2 wEsHial SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
55 | 20110 w | k| x| * ]| * 2 ftiEt+E7TILE OILING FELT
56 | 23844 w [ % | x| x| = 1 g ME Y. ) NEEDLE BAR FRAME THREAD GUIDE
57 | 7041 * | ook | k| k| % 2 wE&HRLE SCREW 1/8X44 | =7.0
58 | 23341 ok | x| x| % 2 HiETE - —FRTYLY NEEDLE BEARING
59 | 23637 ® || x| x| 1 .o} ~108 SCREW 1/4X28 L=75




